

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY
WP NO: 11324 OF 2026**

Between

1. M.Rajshekar Reddy, S/o Laxman Reddy
2. CH Mahender Reddy, S/o CH Malla Reddy
3. CH Malla Reddy, S/o Late Malla Reddy

.....PETITIONERS

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary Revenue Department Secretariat Hyderabad
2. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary Home Department Secretariat Hyderabad
3. The District Collector, Medchal Malkajgiri District At Anthaipally Shameerpet Mandal
4. The Mandal Revenue Officer Quthbullapur, Mandal Medchal Malkajgiri District
5. The Mandal Surveyor, Quthbullapur Mandal Medchal Malkajgiri District
6. The Station House Officer, Pet Basheerbagh Police Station
7. Seri Srinivas Reddy, S/o Ram Reddy Aged about 52 Years, Occ Software Professional R/o H No 162 Kuchanpally Medak District
8. Maktal Vijay, S/o. Late Dr.Maktal Madan Mohan, Aged about. 45 years, Occ. Pharmacist, R/o.H.No.1-2-57 to 51, Pasham Sattaiah Apartments, Flat No.107, Domalguda, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad-500 029, TG.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order, or direction, more particularly a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of Respondents more particularly Respondent No. 3 in issuing the Notice bearing No.D1/681/2026 dated 16.03.2026 and 06.04.2026 under section 157 of the Telangana Area Land Revenue Act, 1317 Fasli for eviction and restoration of possession in respect of land in Sy.No.82/1/EE admeasuring Ac.0-33 gts situated at Jeedimetla Village, Medchal-Malkajgiri District as illegal, arbitrary, without jurisdiction, and violative of the principles of natural justice as well as Articles 14, 21 and 300A of the Constitution of India and consequently set aside the same,

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Notices bearing No.D1/681/2026 dated 16.03.2026 and 06.04.2026 issued by Respondent N.o.3,pending disposal of WP No 11324 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 17.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. B. Mayur Reddy, senior counsel, Mr. J. Prabhakar, senior counsel, appearing for Mr. E. Pramodh Reddy, counsel for the petitioners, Mr. L. Ravinder, Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, for respondent Nos.1 to 5, and Mr. T. Surya Satish, counsel, representing Mr. Karukonda Aravind, counsel for respondent No.7,the Court made the following.

ORDER

Interim order, granted earlier, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

List on 12.06.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. ENUGALA PRAMODH REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR, J

DATED: 01-05-2026

List on 12.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.11324 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

